Certain information normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the U.S. has been
omitted pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC. The pro forma consolidated statement of operations data for fiscal 2004 are not necessarily indicative of
results that would have occurred had the recapitalization and this offering been completed on April 1, 2003, and should not be construed as being representative
of future results of operations. Likewise, the pro forma consolidated balance sheet data at March 31, 2004, is not necessarily indicative of our financial position at
March 31, 2004, had the offering been completed on March 31, 2004.

19

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2004

Historical

Recapitalization
adjustments

Pro forma for
recapitalization

Offering
adjustments

Pro forma for
recapitalization

and as
adjusted for
offering(8)

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Operations

Net sales  $ 969,079 $ — $ 969,079 $ — $ 969,079
Cost of goods sold   722,825  —  722,825  —  722,825

Gross profit   246,254  —  246,254  —  246,254

Operating expenses   170,412  —  170,412  —  170,412
Special charges relating to restructuring, bonuses
and uncompleted acquisitions   21,147  (12,052)(1)  9,095  —  9,095
Amortization expense   51  —  51  —  51

Operating earnings   54,644  12,052  66,696  —  66,696

Interest expense   20,343  11,034  (2) 31,377  (9,987)  (5) 21,390
Special charges relating to a settlement agreement
and write-off of deferred finance costs   30,974  (6,569)(3)  24,405  —  24,405
Other (income) expense, net   (4,466)  —  (4,466)  —  (4,466)

Earnings before income taxes   7,793  7,587  15,380  (9,987)  25,367

Income tax expense   2,957  2,807  (4) 5,764  3,696  (6) 9,460

Net earnings  $ 4,836 $ 4,780 $ 9,616 $ 6,291 $ 15,907
Series A convertible preferred stock dividend   (24,689)  —  (24,689)  24,689  —

Net (loss) earnings available to common
stockholders  $ (19,853) $ 4,780 $ (15,073) $ 30,980 $ 15,907

Net earnings (loss) per share
 Basic  $ (1.80)   $ (1.37)   $ 0.36
 Diluted  $ (1.80)   $ (1.37)   $ 0.35

Weighted average shares outstanding
 Basic   11,014,421   11,014,421   43,955,941  (7)
 Diluted   11,014,421   11,014,421   45,117,489

Pro forma (loss) earnings per share(9)
 Basic  $ (0.73)   $ (0.55)
 Diluted  $ (0.73)   $ (0.55)

Pro forma weighted average shares(9)
 Basic   27,162,421   27,162,421
 Diluted   27,162,421   27,162,421

(1) Amount represents the elimination of compensation expense of $12.0 million, before taxes, incurred in connection with the March 17, 2004 recapitalization. For additional information on this payment,

[…]

retroactive effect to any changes in our capital structure as well as the number of shares whose sale proceeds will be used to repay any debt as reflected in the pro forma adjustments. Therefore, pro
forma weighted average shares for purposes of the unaudited pro forma basic earnings per share calculation consist of approximately 11,014,421 shares of common stock and 20,441,520 shares of
converted preferred stock outstanding prior to this offering and 12,500,000 shares of our common stock being offered hereby.

(8) The Company expects to incur $2.4 million ($1.5 million net of tax benefit at our current 37% effective tax rate) of prepayment penalty and the write-off of deferred finance costs of $4.2 million
($2.7 million net of tax benefit at our current 37% effective tax rate) as a result of the offering. These expenses have been excluded from the pro forma statements of operations.

(9) Reflects pro forma share data giving effect to the increase of 16,148,000 shares, which represents the number of shares that, when multiplied by an assumed offering price of $16, is sufficient to replace
the capital in excess of earnings as a result of the distribution to shareholders of $258.4 million in connection with our recapitalization.

21

As of March 31, 2004

Historical

Offering
adjustments

Pro forma as adjusted
for offering

(unaudited)
(in thousands)

Pro Forma Consolidated
Balance Sheet

Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 17,207 $   $ 17,207
 Accounts receivable, net   227,752   227,752
 Inventories, net   131,712   131,712
 Deferred taxes   24,616   24,616
 Prepaid expenses   17,873   17,873
 Other current assets   4,543   4,543

  Total current assets   423,703   423,703

Property, plant, and equipment, net   284,850   284,850
Goodwill   306,825   306,825
Other intangible assets, net   75,495   75,495
Deferred taxes   26,025   26,025
Other   34,170  (4,248)(1)  29,922

  Total assets  $ 1,151,068 $ (4,248) $ 1,146,820

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
 Short-term debt  $ 2,712 $   $ 2,712
 Current portion of long-term debt   7,014  (591)(2)  6,423
 Current portion of capital lease obligations   2,150   2,150
 Accounts payable   113,043   113,043
 Accrued expenses   163,717  (2,460)(7)  161,257
 Deferred taxes   340   340

  Total current liabilities   288,976  (3,051)  285,925

Long-term debt   496,200  (178,509)(2)  317,691
Capital lease obligations   3,227   3,227
Deferred taxes   60,952   60,952
Other   62,411   62,411

  Total liabilities   911,766  (181,560)  730,206

Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred Stock   7  (7)(4)  —
 Common Stock   4
   106  (3)  455
   220  (4)
   125  (5)
 Paid-in capital   188,872  181,056  (3)(4)(5)  369,928
 Retained earnings (deficit)   (8,839)  (1,512)(6)
   2,676  (6)  (13,027)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   59,258   59,258

  Total stockholders' equity   239,302  177,312  416,614

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 1,151,068 $ (4,248) $ 1,146,820

22

(1) Amount represents the deferred finance costs associated with the prepayment of debt.

(2) Amounts represent the use of proceeds from this offering to prepay certain indebtedness.

(3) Amount represents the split of common shares at a 28.5-for-1 ratio.

(4) Amount reflects the conversion of 772,572 shares of our preferred stock which represents the issuance amount plus a cumulative amount from the date of
issuance to the date of conversion at a rate of 7.5% per year, compounded quarterly, and converted at a 28.5-for-1 ratio into 22,018,294 shares of common
stock upon completion of this offering.

[…]

Under our senior secured credit facility, we had outstanding standby letters of credit of $0.0 million, $0.2 million and $0.3 million at March 31, 2002, 2003
and 2004, respectively. The amounts shown in the table above do not include interest charges on these cash obligations.

44

Credit Facilities and Leverage

   Our focus on working capital management and cash flow from operations is measured by our ability to reduce total debt and reduce our leverage ratios.
Shown below are the leverage ratios in connection with our credit facilities for fiscal 2003 and 2004. Our higher leverage in fiscal 2004 reflects the
recapitalization in March 2004. We will reduce leverage substantially with the proceeds of this offering. The leverage ratio for fiscal 2004, adjusted for the
offering and assuming net proceeds of $179.1 million (net of the prepayment penalty of $2.4 million on our $120.0 million senior second lien term loan), is 2.7
times adjusted EBITDA as described below. We believe our future operating cash flow, net of capital expenditures, will reduce total debt and our leverage ratios.

Fiscal 2003

Fiscal 2004

Fiscal 2004
as adjusted

(in millions)

EBITDA(1)  $ 91.7 $ 65.2 $ 83.8
Adjustments per credit agreement definitions(2)   —  53.8  35.2
Adjusted EBITDA per credit agreements   91.7  119.0  119.0
Senior debt, net(3)   151.9  375.4  316.3
Total debt, net(3)   254.6  501.3  322.2

Leverage ratios:
Senior debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio(4)   1.7X  3.2X  2.7X
 Maximum ratio permitted   3.2X  3.9X  3.9X
Total debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio(4)   2.8X  4.2X  2.7X
 Maximum ratio permitted   4.8X  5.0X  5.0X

(1) We have included EBITDA because management uses it as a key measure of our performance and ability to generate cash necessary to meet our future
requirements for debt service, capital expenditures, working capital and taxes. EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest expense, income tax
expense, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure of financial performance under accounting principles generally accepted in the United